BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

WHEREAS, the current owner of the Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service solid waste collection franchise, USA Waste of Oregon, has requested a franchise name change to

In the Matter of A Name Change for

USA Waste of Oregon, Inc., and

ORDER NO. 95-00

Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service Franchise)

ORDER NO. 95-00

	nge in service or other provisions of the franchise and assumed all obligations of the franchisee under the
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the name of the Nehalem Valley Sanitary Services solid waste collection franchise is hereby changed to USA Waste of Oregon, Inc. effective on the date of this order.	
Dated at St. Helens, Oregon this 20th of September, 2000.	
Approved As To Form: By John LL County County County	BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON By Commissioner By Commissioner



County Clerk

Court House

Columbia County

August 14, 2000

WASTE MANAGEMENT

RECEIVED COLUMBIA COUNTY

AUG 15 2000

Columbia County Operations P.O. Box 8 1525 B. Street Forest Grove, OR 97116 (503) 357-4822 Fax

LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Re:

Ordinance to Change Solid Waste Franchise Name to USA Waste of Oregon, Inc.

Dear Sirs and Madams:

St. Helens, OR 97051-0010

This letter explains our company's request to the Columbia County Board of County Commissioners to approve an ordinance to change the name of the solid waste franchise for Columbia County from Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service and Ambrose Calcagno to USA Waste of Oregon, Inc. (USAO).

Columbia County issued an ordinance in 1977 that prescribed a solid waste franchise. The franchise was amended in December 1986. Section 4.16 of the amended ordinance requires written notice of transfer of the franchise and states that the Board will act on application for transfer of a franchise within 30 days of application unless a serious question of public health or safety is involved that requires additional time for investigation and decision.

On June 24, 1998, seven-year franchises for garbage collection and recycling services in the Scappoose and Vernonia franchise areas were granted to Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service. USAO assumed ownership of Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service through an agreement for exchange of stock, effective January 1, 1999. The company's business plan is to consolidate solid waste collection under one business name. USAO's subsidiary companies are now being rolled up into USAO. One of these subsidiaries is Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service.

There will be no change in service or other provisions of the franchise. USAO will assume all obligations of the franchisee.

Please let me know if you have any questions.

Chris Carey

Operations Supervisor for

Columbia and Tillamook counties

cc:

Katja Ellertson

G. Frank Hammond

¹ USAO plans to change its name to Waste Management of Oregon in third quarter 2000. This change will have no effect on the franchise, but it is important to us that the County be informed of the company's business plans, and we will notify you when that name change is complete.

BOARD COMMUNICATION

FROM THE LAND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

MEETING DATE: 9/20/2000

TO:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM:

Todd Dugdale, Land Development Services Director

SUBJECT:

REQUEST FOR FRANCHISE NAME CHANGE

From Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service

To USA Waste of Oregon, Inc

SUMMARY:

USA Waste of Oregon, Inc acquired the stock interests of Ambrose Calcagno in the Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service franchise effective January 1, 1999. The County has received a request by USA Waste of Oregon, Inc to change the name of the franchise which they own to USA Waste of Oregon, Inc. USA Waste of Oregon will has assumed all obligations of the previous franchisee and there will be no change of service or other provisions of the franchise.

ATTACHMENTS:

1.. Request for Name Change from USA Waste of Oregon, Inc

3. Board Order No. <u>95</u>–00

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends approval of the name change.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to approve Board Order No.95-00 approving the name change for Nehalem Valley Sanitary Service to USA Waste of Oregon, Inc.